
 

Mr Richard Parry Jones, MA. 
Prif Weithredwr – Chief Executive 
 
CYNGOR SIR YNYS MÔN 
ISLE OF ANGLESEY COUNTY COUNCIL 
Swyddfeydd y Cyngor - Council Offices 
LLANGEFNI 
Ynys Môn - Anglesey 
LL77 7TW 
 
Ffôn / tel (01248) 752500 
Ffacs / fax (01248) 750839 

 

 

RHYBUDD O GYFARFOD  NOTICE OF MEETING 

CYNGOR YMGYNGHOROL SEFYDLOG AR 
ADDYSG GREFYDDOL (CYSAG) 

STANDING ADVISORY COUNCIL ON 
RELIGIOUS EDUCATION (SACRE) 

DYDD MAWRTH, 7 HYDREF, 2014 am 2 o’r 
gloch y prynhawn 

TUESDAY, 7 OCTOBER 2014 at 2.00 pm 

YSTAFELL BWYLLGOR 1, SWYDDFEYDD Y 
CYNGOR, LLANGEFNI 

COMMITTEE ROOM 1, COUNCIL OFFICES, 
LLANGEFNI 

Swyddog Pwyllgor 
Ann Holmes  
01248 752518 

 
Committee Officer 

 
AELODAU/MEMBERS 
 
Cynghorwyr / Councillors: 
 
W.T.Hughes, Gwilym O.Jones, R.Llewelyn Jones, Alun Mummery, Dylan Rees 
(Cadeirydd/Chair), Alwyn Rowlands 
 
Yr Enwau Crefyddol / Religious Denominations 
 
Kirsty Williams (Yr Eglwys yng Nghymru/The Church in Wales), Christopher Thomas (Yr 
Eglwys Babyddol/The Catholic Church), Stephen Francis Roe (Yr Eglwys Fethodistaidd/ 
The Methodist Church), Mr Rheinallt Thomas (Yr Eglwys Bresbyteraidd/Presbyterian 
Church of Wales) (Is-Gadeirydd-Vice-Chair), Mrs Catherine Jones (Undeb y Bedyddwyr/ 
The Baptist Union of Wales), Yr Athro Euros Wyn Jones (Undeb yr Annibynwyr Cymraeg/ 
Union of Welsh Independents) 
 
Athrawon/Teachers 
 
Mefys Edwards (Ysgol Syr Thomas Jones), Alison Jones (Ysgol Parch.Thomas Ellis),  
Bethan Ll.Jones  (Ysgol y Graig), Gwag/Vacant (Ysgol Uwchradd Caergybi/Holyhead High 
School)  
 
Aelodau Cyfetholedig/Co-Opted Members 
 
Y Parch./Rev. Elwyn Jones (Cyngor yr Ysgolion Sul/Sunday Schools Council) 
 
 
 
 

Public Document Pack



 
 

A G E N D A 
 
 

1    DECLARATION OF INTEREST   

 To receive any declaration of interest by any Member or Officer in respect of any 
item of business. 
 

2    MINUTES 17 JUNE, 2014 MEETING  (Pages 1 - 6) 

 To submit the minutes of the previous meeting of the SACRE held on 17
th
 June, 

2014. 
 

3    MATTERS ARISING   

 •        Working in Partnership – Kirsty Williams to report back on proposals 
made at the previous meeting 
•        Primary Education Officer to report back with regard to corresponding 
with Estyn 
•        Systems Leader to report back on the response drafted  to the Call for 
Evidence Questionnaire 

 
4    ANGLESEY SACRE ACTION PLAN  (Pages 7 - 8) 

 To consider the Anglesey SACRE Action Plan (tabled at the previous meeting). 
 

5    COLLECTIVE WORSHIP   

 •        The Head Teacher of Ysgol Gynradd Llangaffo to make a presentation 
on the school’s arrangements for collective worship. 
  
•        Members of the SACRE to provide feedback on their collective worship 
visits to schools as agreed at the previous meeting. 

 
6    ANGLESEY SACRE ANNUAL REPORT 2013/14  (Pages 9 - 28) 

 To present the initial draft of the Anglesey SACRE’s Annual Report for 2013/14. 
 

7    SCHOOL INSPECTIONS - SUMMER 2014  (Pages 29 - 30) 

 To present information regarding school inspections Summer 2014. 
 

8    SCHOOL SELF-EVALUATION  (Pages 31 - 42) 

 To present the self-evaluation reports of Ysgol Gynradd Llangaffo and Ysgol Gyfun 
Llangefni. 
 

9    WASACRE   

 The Vice-Chair to report on the meeting of the WASACRE held on 2nd July, 2014 
in Llandrindod Wells. 
 

10    CORRESPONDENCE   

 The Chair to report on any correspondence received. 
 



 
 

11    NEXT MEETING   

 Tuesday, 17
th
 February 2015. 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

STANDING ADVISORY COUNCIL ON RELIGIOUS EDUCATION 
(SACRE) 

Minutes of the meeting held on 17 June, 2014 

PRESENT: Councillor Dylan Rees (Chair) 
 
The Education Authority 
 
Councillors  Gwilym O.Jones, R.Llewelyn Jones, Alun Mummery 
 
Religious Denominations 
 
Mr Rheinallt Thomas (The Presbyterian Church of  Wales) (Vice-Chair) 
Kirsty Williams (The Church in Wales) 
Mr Christopher Thomas (The Roman Catholic Church) 
Mrs Catherine Jones (The Baptist Union of Wales) 
 
Teacher Representatives 
 
Mrs Mefys Edwards (Ysgol Syr Thomas Jones) 
Mrs Alison Jones (Ysgol Parch. Thomas Ellis) 
 
Co-opted Member 
 
Rev.Elwyn Jones (Sunday Schools Council) 

IN ATTENDANCE: Mr D.Gareth Jones  (Primary Education Officer) (Clerk to the SACRE) 
Ann Holmes (Committee Officer) 

APOLOGIES: Deacon Stephen Francis Roe (The Methodist Church) 

ALSO PRESENT: Miss Bethan James (Systems Leader – GwE) 

 

The Chair welcomed all those present and he extended a particular welcome to Mr Christopher 
Thomas to his first meeting of the Anglesey SACRE as the representative of the Roman Catholic 
Church. 

1 DECLARATION OF INTEREST 

No declaration of interest was received. 

2 MINUTES 

The minutes of the previous meeting of the SACRE held on 18 February, 2014 were presented 
and confirmed as correct subject to the inclusion of Mr Rheinallt Thomas (Vice-Chair) in the list of 
attendees. 

Arising thereon – 

 The Systems Leader  reported with respect to identifying means of facilitating and supporting 
training opportunities for RE Teachers and Co-Ordinators to raise RE standards where that is 
required that three considerations had emerged, namely – 

 The need to come to an understanding in principle that the Anglesey SACRE along with the 
Authority in Anglesey is willing to work collaboratively with other SACRE bodies in Wales to 
formulate a training programme. The Systems Leader referred to the training course for 
KS3 teachers on understanding standards in KS3 which was held last year, as an example 

Page 1

Agenda Item 2



 

of the advantages of working collaboratively to deliver training at a time when groups 
traditionally responsible for delivering teacher training in RE are no longer available. The 
course involved in terms of arrangement, contribution and participation - the North Wales 
SACRE bodies; the WASACRE; Anglesey and other North Wales councils and their 
schools. The Officer said that she and her fellow members of the NAPfRE are looking to 
bui
[...]
 each local authority that they are statutorily required to establish a SACRE body.  

 Due to the local requirement on RE, that steps are taken to re-establish some system 
of direct support and advice for schools and teachers  following the demise of the previous 
system of subject advisors as a result of the introduction of system leaders as part of the 
GwE, and to ensure support for that system. 
 

The Vice Chair said that the letter had been forwarded to all the religious denominations with a 
request that they pursue the matter. 

 
The secondary school teachers’ representative supported the suggestions made for 
strengthening the provision of support and advice for schools and for RE teachers and she said 
that given the current emphasis on improving literacy and numeracy skills there is now less 
opportunity for subject based training. 
 
The Chair referred to the Action Plan which the Systems Leader had tabled at the meeting and 
which was intended to ensure that the aims and objectives of the Anglesey SACRE’s Annual 
Report for 2012/13 are delivered in a timely and effective way and he suggested that it be 
considered as part of the agenda for the next meeting.  The Systems Leader said that in light of 
the comments made in the Review of SACREs’ Annual Reports that SACRE bodies adopt a 
more self-evaluative approach to their work she would suggest that the Members consider what 
is practical within the Action Plan and that they identify outputs against which they can assess 
themselves as a SACRE body within one or two years in order to demonstrate the body’s 
effectiveness. 
 
It was resolved –  
 

Page 2



 

 To endorse the suggestions made by the Systems Leader for facilitating and 
supporting training opportunities for RE Teachers to raise RE standards in 
schools. 

 That the Action Plan be included for consideration on the agenda for the 
SACRE’s next meeting. 
 

ACTION ARISING: Committee Officer to include the Action Plan on the agenda for the
[...]
hildren and young people to equip them with skills in moving on to the 
next stage of their lives. 
 
Members of the SACRE acknowledged the suggestions made and they emphasised that the 
SACRE as a body can only facilitate the dissemination of information about services and 
resources to schools for them to act upon as they deem appropriate, and that it is a matter for 
individual schools whether or not they accept the offer of a service. 
 
The Systems Leader drew attention to the fact that some of the services which the Church’s 
Children, Youth and Families Ministry Enabler suggests the Church can offer are already 
provided within schools and she highlighted the following as areas which the Children, Youth 
and Families Ministry Enabler might wish to consider in order to avoid duplicating provision 
and resources: 
 

 The Welsh National Resource Centre for Religious Education provides a range of resources 
including resource boxes that address some of the themes mentioned. 

 The Children’s Department of Anglesey’s Library Service loan artefact boxes as well as books 
to schools. 

 That there is a shortage of resources available to schools that reflect the Cwricwlwm Cymreig 
in terms of defining faith and adherence to faith within Wales from a Welsh perspective. 
Resources provided by the Church in Wales should reflect that dimension. 

Page 3



 

 Some services such as counselling, mentoring and coaching services are already well-
established in many of county’s secondary schools. The Church in Wales might therefore wish 
to consider what specific needs it is able to respond to and that its representative makes 
young people and their parents aware that it is the Church that is providing the support to 
schools where that applies. 
 
The Chair suggested that the Church’s Children, Youth and Families Ministry Enabler review 
the report in light of the comments made and re-present it to the SACRE’s next meeting. 
 
It was resolved – 

 To note the information and to thank Kirsty Williams as the Children, Youth and 
Families Ministry Enabler for the Church in Wales for her suggestions and, 

 to ask her to review the proposals in light of the comments made during the 
subsequent discussion. 

4 RELIGIOUS EDUCATION STANDARDS – REPORTS BY ESTYN 

Information about the relevant findings from Estyn inspection reports in relation to Ysgol 
Beaumaris and Ysgol Goronwy Owen was presented. 

The Primary Education Officer confirmed that there were no issues arising with regard to the 
schools inspected. However, the Officer drew the SACRE’s attention to the variation in the 
inspectors’ use of terminology in describing the provision for promoting pupils’ social, moral, 
cultural and spiritual development and he said that whilst the inspector in the case of Ysgol 
Beaumaris refers to “Collective worship sessions” the inspector in the case of Ysgol Goronwy 
Owen refers inaccurately to “regular assemblies.”  The Primary Education Officer reminded 
Members that the SACRE has previously brought inaccuracies in school inspectors’ use of 
terminology to the attention of ESTYN and a response was received at the time by the inspecting 
body’s Chief Inspector which sought to clarify that whilst Estyn’s supplementary guidance for 
inspectors on collective worship distinguishes between collective worship and morning assembly it 
also notes that morning assembly may incorporate an act of collective worship. The response did 
also invite the SACRE to highlight any other anomalies which it identifies. 

The Vice-Chair pointed out that as well as the erroneous use of the term “morning assembly” there 
is also an inconsistency between the English term and the corresponding Welsh translation thus 
leading to inconsistency in terms of language as well as meaning. He suggested, and it was 
agreed, that the anomaly be brought to the attention of the Chief Inspector of Estyn. 

The Systems Leader said that it could also be a case of the inspector drawing on the school’s self-
evaluation and that it might therefore be beneficial, to remind schools of the need to use the 
correct terminology in drafting their self-evaluation reports. 

It was resolved –  

 To note the information presented. 

 That the instance of the erroneous use of terminology in the inspection report on Ysgol 
Goronwy Owen be brought to the attention of the Chief Inspector of Estyn. 
 
ACTION ARISING: Primary Education Officer to draft a letter to the Chief Inspector of 
Estyn in accordance with the SACRE’s resolution. 

5 FULFILLING THE SACRE’S MONITORING RESPONSIBILITIES 

A copy of correspondence sent to the county’s Head Teachers requesting their co-operation with 
the provision of school- self-evaluation reports in accordance with a specified timetable and in 
facilitating collective worship visits was presented for the SACRE’s information. 

With reference to collective worship visits to schools by Members of the SACRE the Primary 
Education Officer explained that he had in his correspondence placed emphasis on the fact that 
any member of the SACRE that would be attending a collective worship session in a volunteering 
school would be doing so with a view to obtaining an impression of the pupils’ experiences in this 
area and not to lead in any way. The Officer said that he had already received a response from 
several schools putting themselves forward to receive a visit. 

Page 4



 

The Systems Leader suggested that it would be helpful if the WASACRE Guidance on Collective 
Worship be re-circulated to Members to assist them in their preparations for their visit. 

Following discussion, it was resolved that collective worship visits to those schools that 
had proposed themselves would be undertaken by SACRE Members as follows and that the 
individual members would contact the school to arrange a mutually convenient time and 
date: 

Bodedern Secondary School – Councillor G.O.Jones 

Ysgol Parch.Thomas Ellis – Mr Rheinallt Thomas 

Ysgol y Parc, Holyhead – Councillor R.Llewelyn Jones 

Ysgol Kinglsand, Holyhead and Ysgol Pentraeth – Kirsty Williams 

Canolfan Addysg y Bont – Mrs Catherine Jones 

Ysgol Parc y Bont, Llanddaniel – Miss Bethan James (as Systems Leader) 

ACTION ARISING: Committee Officer to circulate the WASACRE Guidance on Collective 
Worship to Members. 

6 WALES ASSOCIATION OF SACRES 

The draft minutes of the meeting of the WASACRE held in Caerphilly on 27
th
 March, 2014 along 

with the final nominations for the Association’s Executive Committee were presented for the 
SACRE’s attention. 

The Vice-Chair pointed out that the RE News website will now be available free of charge as 
reported under item 5 (11) of the minutes. The Primary Education Officer said that he would inform 
the county’s schools that the website is now freely available. 

With reference to the Religious Education Quality Mark, the Systems Leader said that guidance for 
self-evaluation is now available on the REQM website (available to schools in Wales by clicking on 
the WALES tab) as are learner questionnaires for the primary and secondary sectors which might 
be particularly useful for Department Heads and RE co-ordinators in circumstances where a group 
of schools come together in a catchment or cluster. 

It was resolved – 

 To note the information. 

 In respect of nominations to the Executive Committee, to delegate to the Vice-Chair the 
authority to vote on the day on behalf of the Anglesey SACRE. 

7 INDEPENDENT REVIEW OF ASSESSMENT AND THE NATIONAL CURRICULUM WALES 

The Independent Review of Assessment and the National Curriculum Wales “Call for Evidence” 
document and questionnaire were presented for the SACRE’s attention. 

The Systems Leader explained the background and referred to the requirements in terms of the 
syllabus for Religious Education and how that differs from the National Curriculum in being 
determined locally. However all the SACRE bodies in Wales have adopted the National Exemplar 
Framework for RE which was developed  by the Welsh Government  meaning that there is now a 
common reference point with regard to skills, range and attainment levels for RE. The Local 
Agreed Syllabus must be reviewed every 5 years but it was decided locally in 2013 to defer the 
review until after the review of the National Curriculum is completed. The Welsh Government has 
commissioned a call for evidence on the Curriculum and has issued a questionnaire for parents, 
children and young people and all interested parties in education. Professor Graham Donaldson 
who has been commissioned to undertake the review has agreed to meet a group from the 
WASACRE on 20 June and has also allowed for a deferral of a formal response until after the 
WASACRE’s meeting in Powys on 2

nd
 July. She said that the SACRE needs to consider whether it 

as a body has a view on the National Curriculum review. 

In the subsequent discussion, Members of the SACRE considered the Call for Evidence 
questionnaire and gave their response where relevant to the questions contained therein. The 
SACRE was agreed in delegating to the Systems Leader the authority to respond formally to the 
questionnaire on its behalf based on the views expressed during the discussion at this meeting. 

Page 5



 

It was resolved to delegate to the Systems Leader the authority to formally respond to the 
Call for Evidence document on behalf of the SACRE based on the views expressed during 
the discussion thereon. 

ACTION ARISING: Systems Leader to formulate a response accordingly. 

8 CORRESPONDENCE 

A report by Deacon Stephen Roe (The Methodist Church) from the North Wales Safeguarding 
Conference held in Llandudno on 28

th
 March, 2014 was presented for the SACRE’s information. 

The SACRE noted the information and was agreed in thanking Deacon Stephen Roe for attending 
the conference and for reporting back on the day’s activities. 

9 NEXT MEETING 

It was noted that the SACRE’s next meeting would be held at 2:00 p.m. on Tuesday, 7
th
 October, 

2014. 

 

Councillor Dylan Rees 
  Chair 

Page 6



ANGLESEY SACRE Action Plan 2013-15 DRAFT 

Anglesey SACRE Annual 
Report 2012-13  

Action points 2014-15 Evidence Outcomes  

Develop good leadership in 
religious education and 
collective worship  
 
 
 
Page 7 

 Ensure that all schools receive 
guidance on self evalutation of 
religious education and collective 
worship.   

 Establish a self evaluation timetable, 
process and procedures.   

 Share good practice in SACRE 
meetings.   

 Facilitate good practice  

 Self evaluation guidance 

 Self evaluation timetable 
and procedures 

 Schools’ self evaluation 
reports 

 Minutes of SACRE 
meetings 

 Minutes of teachers’ 
meetings 

 Nearly all schools will have submitted a 
self evaluation report on standards of 
religious education and collective 
worship by Summer 2015. 

 SACRE will have prepared a termly and 
annual  summative report on the 
standards of RE and collective worship by 
Summer 2015.   

 Invite schools to share their best 
practices at SACRE meetings.   

 
 
 

Close the gap between 
standards attained byd boys 
and girls at GCSE. 
 
Page 10 

 SACRE to urge secondary 
headteachers to ensure that 
teachers have access to WJEC 
support and that they are aware of 
ESTYN’s Thematic Report 

 Encourage GCSE teachers to share 
good practice at network/PLC 
meetings.   

 Letters to headteachers 

 Mintues of netweor/PLC 
meetings 

 Chief Examiner’s 
report/newsletter 

 

 More boys choosing Religious Studies as 
a GCSE option. 

 The gap between results attained by 
boys and girls at GCSE continuting to 
close. 

 

 
 
 

Update teachers’ knowledge 
e.g. Welsh Government 
guidance documents and 
ESTYN thematic report. 
 
Page 12-13 

 SACRE to circulate an updated list of 
guidance documents.  
 

 Letter/newsletter 

 Update CYNNAL’s Moodle 
website. 

 

 Schools’ self evaluation reports show 
that teachers plant lessons that respon
[...]
 in Wales awaiting nomination 
Union of Welsh Independents Prof.  Euros Wyn Jones 
The Catholic Church awaiting nomination 
  
Teachers’ Unions’ representatives  
Association of School and College Leaders (ASCL) Mrs Alwen Watkin 
Welsh National Union of Teachers (UCAC)             Mr Noel Dyer 
National Association of Schoolmasters and Union 
of Women Teachers (NASUWT)                            

Mrs Miriam Amlyn  

National Union of Teachers (NUT ) 
Association of Teachers and Lecturers 

Mr Euron Hughes 
awaiting nomination 

National Association of Head teachers (NAHT) Ms Elisabeth Williams 
 Co-opted 

 
awaiting nomination 
Mrs Mefys Edwards (Ysgol Syr Thomas Jones) 
awaiting nomination 
 
awaiting nomination 
awaiting nomination 
awaiting nomination 
Alison Jones (Ysgol Parch T Ellis) 
Bethan Ll Jones (Ysgol y Graig) 

  
Local Members  
  
Councillor W T Hughes 
Councillor Gwilym O Jones  
Councillor R Llewelyn Jones 
Councillor Alun Mummery 
Councillor Dylan Rees (Chairman) 
Councillor Dylan Rees 
Councillor Peter Rogers 
Councillor Alwyn Rowlands 
 
 
Co-opted members (non voting)  
Mrs Helen Bradley Jones Bangor University 
Rev. Elwyn Jones Sunday School Council 
  
Officers  
Dr Gwynne Jones Director of Lifelong Learning 
Mr Gareth Jones Education officer and SACRE clerk   
Miss Bethan James Humanities Adviser CYNNAL 
  
Mrs Ann Holmes Committee officer 

 
 
 

 

Page 21



 

 14 

3.3  SACRE meetings 2011-12 
 
Dates of meetings may be obtained by contacting the SACRE Clerk.  During 2013-14, Anglesey 
SACRE met on three occasions:  
 

     26 November 2013 
     18 February 2014 
     17 June 2014 

    
The following matters were discussed and further details are provided in the main body of the 
report:  

 
a) Meeting held on 26 November 2013  

 GwE’s support to Anglesey SACRE 

 ‘Religious Education in Secondary Schools’ (ESTYN’s thematic report, 2013) 

 Review of the National Curriculum for Wales 

 Anglesey SACRE’s Annual Report (draft) 2012/2013 

 How good are standards in religious education? An analysis of KS3 teacher 
assessment and GCSE external examinations. 

 ESTYN inspection reports – references to religious education, collective worship 
and pupils’ moral and spiritual development: Cemaes, Corn Hir, Moelfre, 
Llaingoch. 

 Schools’ self-evaluation reports: Ysgol Uwchradd Bodedern 

 How can SACRE members contribute to the monitoring of the standards of 
religious education and collective worship?   

 Wales Association of SACREs: submit oral report for the meeting held at 
Caernarfon, Gwynedd on 19 June 2013.   

 
b) Meeting held on 18 February 2014 

 Religious Education at St. Mary’s Catholic School (presentation by Christine 
Hunt); 

  Anglesey SACREs Annual Report (final) 2011/12 

  ESTYN inspection reports – references to religious education, collective worship 
 and pupils’ moral and spiritual development: Ffrwd Win, Caergeiliog, St. Mary’s. 

  Schools’ self-evaluation reports:  Ysgol Gymuned y Fali, Ysgol Pentraeth 

 The National Literacy and Numeracy Framework and Review of the National 
Curriculum for Wales. 

 A song book for schools, ‘O Dduw, ein Tad’ (Bangor diocese) 

  Wales Association of SACREs: submit papers for the meeting held at Cardiff on 
 10 October 2013.  

 
c) Meeting held on 17 June 2014 

 Working in partnership: presentation by Kirsty Williams, Children's, Youth, and 
Families Ministry Enabler at The Church in Wales; 

 ESTYN inspection reports – references to religious education, collective worship  
and pupils’ moral and spiritual development: Beaumaris, Goronwy Owen; 

Page 22



 

 15 

 Fulfilling Anglesey SACRE’s monitoring duties; 

 North Wales Protection Conference, 28 March 2014:  report by Deacon 
Stephen Roe; 

 Wales Association of SACREs: submit papers for the meeting held at Caerphilly 
on 27 March 2014.  

 
 
3.3.1 Anglesey SACRE has affiliated with the Wales Association of SACREs and its members 

regularly attend meetings held by WASACRE.
[...]
fers to the parents’ right   to make a request  to excuse their child  from 
collective worship  and outlines the arrangements  for pupils who have been excused.  
Teachers have the right not to take part   in collective worship.  
Provision: 
 
The provision is maintained  by the SMT, year heads and  some pupils.  
Some of the appropriate components of collective worship  have been noted as follows, but it is not a 
comprehensive list:  

 Meditation – pupils can be encouraged to listen,  watch or meditate  at an appropriate  impulse,  
such as a reading or a ‘powerpoint’ presentation, part of a play, video, song, piece of music, artefact, 
verse, story, news article, photograph, picture, prayer, question, custom, presentation or talk  by a 
member of  staff or guest speaker.  

 Prayer – pupils listen   or are encouraged to pray quietly individually.  

 Reading –some pupils contribute  by reading literary work, or a class tutor gives an opportunity  for  
a ‘minute to think’.  

The service is available  for teachers  on the school network   that matches the week’s theme. 
 
Pupils can discuss impulse  in collective worship  during work with the class tutor. 
On the whole Collective Worship makes a significant contribution  to the pupils’ spiritual,moral,  social and cultural  
development in Ysgol Gyfun Llangefni. 
 
Areas for Development in relation to the quality of Collective Worship 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 41



Monitoring Religious Education, Spiritual and Moral Development and Collective Worship: Anglesey SACRE 2011-12 
 

Based on discussions held by a group of NAPfRE members 2011-2012 Page 7 
 

Excellent  Good √ Adequate  Unsatisfactory  

 

Signed (Headteacher)               Ann Mackay [Head of Department] 

Signed     Member of the  SMT 

Date:    :    /6/14 [Inspection Date May 19 – 23 , 2014] 

 

Page 42


	Agenda
	2 Minutes 17 June, 2014 Meeting
	4 Anglesey SACRE Action Plan
	6 Anglesey SACRE Annual Report 2013/14
	7 School Inspections - Summer 2014
	8 

Minutes of the meeting


1

Standing Advisory Council on Religious Education (SACRE) 

Minutes of the meeting held on 7 October 2014

PRESENT:  Councillor Dylan Rees (Chair)
 
The Education Authority

Councillors Alun W Mummery and G O Jones

Religious Denominations

Mr. Rheinallt Thomas (The Presbyterian Church of Wales) (Vice-Chair)
Mr. Christopher Thomas (The Roman Catholic Church)
Mr. Stephen F. Roe (The Methodist Church)
Mrs. Catherine Jones (The Baptist Union of Wales)
Professor Euros Wyn Jones (Union of Welsh Independents)

Teacher Representatives

Mrs. Mefys Jones-Edwards  (Ysgol Syr Thomas Jones)

Co-opted Member

Rev. Elwyn Jones (Sunday Schools Council)

IN ATTENDANCE: Mr. D. Gareth Jones (Primary Education Officer) (Clerk to the SACRE)
Committee Officer (MEH).

APOLOGIES: Councillor R.Ll. Jones
Mrs. Alison Jones (Ysgol Parch. Thomas Ellis)
Ms. Bethan Ll. Jones (Ysgol y Graig)
Ms. Kirsty Williams (The Church in Wales)

ALSO PRESENT: Corporate Director (Lifelong Learning)
Miss Bethan James (Systems Leader – GwE)

1 DECLARATION OF INTEREST 

No declaration of interest was received.

2 MINUTES 17 JUNE, 2014 MEETING 

The minutes of the previous meeting of the SACRE held on 17 June, 2014 were presented and 
confirmed as correct.

3 MATTERS ARISING 

• Working in Partnership 

The Primary Education Officer noted that Kirsty Williams (The Church in Wales), gave a 
presentation to the last meeting of the SACRE in respect of working in partnership.  Ms. Williams 
was requested to review the proposals within her report and report back to this Committee.



2

Ms. Williams was unable to attend this SACRE meeting but has responded as follows :-

“Regarding expanding the report on the Church in Wales supporting Schools on Anglesey, we are 
currently exploring support required and drafting a report that involves participation from the schools, 
therefore unfortunately this will not be complete until the next meeting.”

It was RESOLVED to await a report to the next meeting of SACRE in relation to the above.

• Corresponding with Estyn – Religious Education Standards

It was noted that a letter had been sent to the Chief Inspector of Estyn in accordance with the 
SACRE’s resolution at the last meeting.

• Independent Review of Assessment and the National Curriculum Wales

The Systems Leader reported that she had responded formally to the questionnaire on behalf of this 
Committee based on the views expressed during the discussion on the matter at the last meeting.    
She noted that a response has been sent to the Welsh Government which stated that it was hoped 
that Religious Education would be part of any reform of the curriculum so that any changes that is 
happening to other subjects would include Religious Education as well.  She also hoped that officers 
who deal with Religious Education should be invited to any National meetings organised to review 
the Curriculum for Wales..  As Religious Education is not part of the National Curriculum it is a 
danger that it is ignored when discussions take place.  

She noted that she would report back to this Committee in due course when a response has been 
received by Welsh Government.

4 ANGLESEY SACRE ACTION PLAN 

Submitted – a report by the Systems Leader in respect of the draft Anglesey SACRE Action Plan 
2013-2015.

The Systems Leader reported that it is customary for Anglesey SACRE to prepare an Annual 
Report.  Welsh Government has produced ‘A Review of SACRE Reports 2008-2011’ guidelines in 
2013 and has noted that the recommendation that SACRE’s should evaluate their own work and to 
monitor the effect that their work has on the standards of Religious Education within the local 
schools.  

Members of the Committee were separated into groups to discuss the following.

To what extent has Anglesey SACRE been able to :-

• Develop good leadership in religious education and collective worship;
• Close the gap between standards attained by boys and girls at GCSE;
• Update teachers’ knowledge e.g. Welsh Government guidance documents and ESTYN 
thematic report;
• Promote good quality collective worship.

A general feedback session took place on the issues raised.

It was RESOLVED to note the report.

ACTION : Systems Leader to report back to the next meeting of the SACRE in respect of the 
above.

5 COLLECTIVE WORSHIP 

• The Chair welcomed Ms. Manon Williams, Head of Llangaffo Primary School to the meeting.



3

Ms. Williams gave a comprehensive outlook of the collective worship at Llangaffo Primary School (a 
voluntary school of the Church in Wales) and highlighted the following :-

• The school has a corporate worship plan which ensures continuity on a daily basis for the 
children;
• 7 Christian values are emphasised within the school;
• A variety of hymns are sung by the children. The hymn ‘Agor ein Llygaid’ is sung at morning 
service;
• The local Rector assist at the morning worship once a fortnightly;
• Local Community groups attend the school to enact Religious stories from the Bible as part 
of the ‘Open the Book’ project.

The Chair thanked Ms. Williams for her presentation.

• Members of the Committee gave a feedback on their collective worship visits to Ysgol 
Bodedern and Ysgol Parc y Bont as agreed at the previous meeting.

6 ANGLESEY SACRE ANNUAL REPORT 2013/14 

Submitted – the initial draft of the Anglesey SACRE’s Annual Report for 2013/14.

The Systems Leader provided Members with background information to the preparation of the report 
along with a summary explanation of its contents which were based on the deliberations of the 
SACRE at its meetings held during 2013/14.

She noted as from September onwards Estyn School Inspections will be unannounced.  It was noted 
that it was felt that it was unreasonable to ask Religious Education Teachers to prepare self-
evaluation reports during the term when the school was inspected.  She noted that names of the 
schools that have not submitted self-evaluation reports are not included with the Annual Report.  
Members of the Committee expressed that they wished to note within the Annual Report that there 
had been 10 Estyn Inspections on the Island and only 3 schools have submitted self-evaluation 
reports.

It was agreed to include within the Annual Report that only 3 schools had submitted self-
evaluation reports from the 10 schools that had Estyn Inspections.

7 SCHOOL INSPECTIONS - SUMMER 2014 

Information about the relevant findings from Estyn Inspection reports in relation to Ysgol Llanfechell, 
Ysgol Llangaffo, Ysgol Esceifiog and Ysgol Gyfun Llangefni was presented. 

The Primary Education Officer confirmed that there were no issues arising with regard to the schools 
inspected.  

It was RESOLVED to note the information presented.

8 SCHOOL SELF-EVALUATION 

Submitted – and accepted, the self-evaluation reports of Ysgol Gynradd Llangaffo and Ysgol Gyfun 
Llangefni.

The Committee wished to express their appreciation to the staff of both schools.

ACTION : To request the Primary Education Officer to write to both schools to express 
SACRE’s appreciation.

9 WASACRE 

The minutes of the WASACRE held on 2nd July, 2014 were circulated at the meeting.



4

The Vice-Chair, Mr. Rheinallt Thomas noted that Ms. Vicky Thomas and Ms. Gill Vaisey had been 
elected at the Annual Meeting of the Wales Association of SACRE’s to the SACRE’s Executive.

He gave a background to the WASACRE meeting and requested that the SACRE should re-register 
with the Wales Association of SACRE at the sum of £422.

It was RESOLVED to request the Education Authority to consider re-registering with the 
Wales Association of SACRE.

10 CORRESPONDENCE 

The Primary Education Officer noted that he had received an email from the Secretary of the 
WASACRE stating that WASACRE are hoping to provide a document for schools containing 
guidance surrounding the right of parents to withdraw their children from collective worship and 
religious education.  The Secretary had questioned if the Education Authority had such a document 
at present.  The Primary Education Officer stated that he had responded that the Education 
Authority do not have such a document.

11 NEXT MEETING 

It was noted that the SACRE’s next meeting would be held at 2.00 p.m., on Tuesday, 17th February, 
2015.

Councillor Dylan Rees
Chair


